
RESTRICTED
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON COM.TEX/SB/657April 1975

Special DistributionTARIFFS AND TRADE

Textiles Surveillance Body Original: English

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNAION"A ITRAE IN TEXTILUE

Notifications Under .Aricloe2, Pa'rgraphs 2(ii) and 4

Interim Bilatoeal âAraeeoet Baewoee the Unitte States and Jamaica

LAtachoe is a notification received by the Textiles JSrvoellance Body (TSB)
from thteUnitoe States under thoeprovisions of aAticle 2, paragraph 2(ii) and
paragraph 4, last sentence, of the Tcetilue aArangement concerning the interim
bilaterva agroeeent with J=aaicoa In accordance with paragraph 5 of Article 2,
the TSB has roeiewre this notification and has found that thoeagrCeeent is in
conformity with the LArangement. The TSB is circulating this notification to
participating countries in the aArangement for thaer information.



COM.TEX/SB/65
Page 2

UNITED STATES AND JAMAICA EXTEND TEXTILE
AGREEMENT

The United States and Jamaica agreed to extend the bilateral agreement on
trade in cotton textiles between the two countries by exchange of notes in
Washington on 20 February 1975. Texts of the notes follow:

UNITED STATES NOTE

20 February 1975

Excellency: ..

I have the honour to refer to the cotton textile agreement between our two
Governments effected by an exchange of notes dated 29 September 1967, as.amended
by exchange 6. notes on 21 July 1970, and 26 eptember 1973. As.a result of
discussions-between representatives of our two Governments, I have the honour :to
pro-pose that the abovementionednagr ement be acdntirued'in forceanc amended as
follows:

Paragr ph 1is amended toeread as follows:

1. The term of this agreement shall be from 1 October 1970, through
31 March 1975."

Paragraph 2 is amended to add the following:

"for the fifth agreement period, constituting the six month period
from 1 October 1974 through 31 March 1975, the aggregate and specific
limits shall be one half the comparable limits for the fourth agreement
year, increased by 5 per cent."

If the foregoing proposal is acceptable to your Government, this note and
Your Excellencyts note of acceptance on behalf of the Government of Jamaica shall
constitute an amendment to the agreement between our two Governments.

Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration.

For the Secretary of State:

(signed) Julius L. Katz

His Excellenoy
Douglas V. Fletcher,
Ambassador of Jamaica



COM.TEX/SB/65
Page 3

JAMAICA NOTE

20 February 1975

Sir,

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your Note of 20 February 1975,
proposing a six-month extension of the Agreement concerning trade in cotton
textiles between our two Governments.

I further have the honour to confirm on behalf of the Government of Jamaica
that the proposal set forth in your Note is acceptable to my Government, and
to confirm that your Excellency's Note and this reply thereto constitute an
extension of the Agreement.

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration.

(signed) Douglas V. Fletcher
Ambassador

The Honourable
Dr. Henry Kissinger,
Secretary of State of the

United States of America,
Washington, D.C.


